WHEREAS, Borrower, the City of Richmond (“City”) and the Richmond
Community Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”) entered into that certain Construction
Loan Agreement dated as of March 1, 2006 (the "Loan Agreement'), pursuant to which
the City and the Agency made a loan to the Borrower in the amount of Eight Hundred
Thirty-Three Thousand Dollars ($833,000) (the "Loan"), to assist in the acquisition and
construction of fourteen (14) separate single –family homes (the "Homes"). The Homes
are to be made available for sale to low and moderate income households at an affordable
housing price. The Loan was evidenced by the Loan Agreement, a Promissory Note in

[...]

Note dated October 31, 2007, and that Amended and Restated Deed of Trust and Security
Agreement dated October 31, 2007, and recorded as Instrument Number 2007-0306677-
00 on November 2, 2007 (collectively, the "First Amendment Documents'). Under the
First Amendment Documents, the Agency and the City increased the Loan to One
Million One Hundred and Fifty Three Thousand Dollars ($1,153,000), and amended
certain other provisions of the Loan Documents as described therein.

WHEREAS, the Loan Documents were further amended by that certain Second
Amendment to the Loan Agreement among the City, Agency and Borrower, that Second
Amended Promissory Note dated November 6, 2007, and that Second Amended and

[...]

Restated Deed of Trust and Security Agreement dated November 6, 2007, and recorded
as Instrument Number 2007-0344401-00 on December 21, 2007 (collectively, the
"Second Amendment Documents'). Under the Second Amendment Documents, the
Agency and the City increased the Loan to One Million Six Hundred Fifty Three
Thousand Dollars ($1,653,000), and amended certain other provisions of the Loan
Documents as described therein. (Hereafter, the Loan Documents shall include the First
Amendment Documents and the Second Amendment Documents; the Loan Agreement
shall include the First Amendment to the Loan Agreement and the Second Amendment to